

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ANDERSON,
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Montana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OPPORTUNITY
SCHOLARSHIP FUND IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ANDREW C. SPIROPOULOS
OKLAHOMA CITY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
800 N. Harvey
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 208-5801
aspiropoulos@okcu.edu

FRED A. LEIBROCK
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C.
Corporate Tower,
Thirteenth Floor
101 N. Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-4100
faleibrock@
phillipsmurrah.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MONTANA AND OKLAHOMA TAX-CREDIT SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAMS PRESENT THE SAME LEGAL ISSUES....	4
A. THE MONTANA AND OKLAHOMA TAX-CREDIT SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAMS ARE NEARLY IDENTICAL IN STRUCTURE	4
B. THE MONTANA AND OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTIONS HAVE SIMILAR PROVISIONS LIMITING STATE AID OR SUPPORT OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.....	5
II. WHILE THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT HAS RIGHTLY HELD THAT THE PROGRAMS THAT ARE BOTH NEUTRAL WITH REGARD TO RELIGION AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS BASED ON INDEPENDENT PRIVATE CHOICES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE BENEFIT CLAUSE, THE PRECEDENT CONTAINS DICTA THAT COULD PUT THE OKLAHOMA ACT IN LEGAL JEOPARDY	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT CAN LIFT THE WEIGHT OF UNJUSTIFIABLE LEGAL UNCERTAINTY AND OBSTRUCTIONIST LITIGATION BURDENING NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY AVAILABLE STUDENT AID PROGRAMS BY HOLDING IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR STATES TO EXCLUDE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS FROM THESE PROGRAMS	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 393 Mont. 446 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E. 2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946)	12
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 2016 OK 15, 368 P.3d 1270 (2016).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012, 582 U.S. ____ (2017).....	19
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services of the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	16, 17, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	16, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ind. Const. art. I, § 6.	17
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....	3, 5
Okla. Const. art. II, § 5	2, 7
STATUTES	
Mont. Code. Ann §§ 15-30-3101 to 3114	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.206(A).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.206(G).....	5, 11, 12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2(F).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2(H)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 13-101.2(I).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EdChoice, <i>School Choice Oklahoma</i> , https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/state/oklahoma/	14
Joseph P. Viteretti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (Summer 1998).....	15
Opportunity Scholarship Fund, <i>2018 Annual Report</i> , https://osfkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/2018_Annual_Report_WEB_FINAL.pdf	1
